The statements of financial position for as 31 December 2020 (EUR 3,592 thousand) and 1 January 2020 (EUR 9,837 thousand) were restated accordingly (see restatement 2). Reclassifications
had no significant impact on the statement of cash flows.

• In 2021 the Group reclassified the received guarantee from Other non-current assets to Other current assets and liabilities for the received guarantees (EUR 2,787 thousand) from Other non-
current amounts payable and liabilities to Other current amounts payable and liabilities in order to better present the statement of financial position. Guarantee agreement is usually concluded for
12 month period, and later can be extended. The statement of financial position for as 31 December 2020 (EUR 2,787 thousand) were restated accordingly (see restatement 2). Reclassifications
had no significant impact on the statement of cash flows.

T
welve
 months 2021 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

145  /  213

Retrospective corrections of consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020:

1 January 2020

before restatement
Restatement 1 Restatement 2

1 January 2020
after restatement

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 142,737 (51,805) - 90,932
Property, plant and equipment 2,347,817 - - 2,347,817
Right-of-use assets 61,044 - - 61,044
Prepayments for non-current assets 27,809 - - 27,809
Investment property 5,530 - - 5,530
Non-current receivables 165,031 - - 165,031
Other financial assets 3,735 - - 3,735
Other non-current assets 5,087 - - 5,087
Deferred tax assets 11,770 - - 11,770

Total non-current assets 2,770,560 (51,805) - 2,718,755
Current assets

Inventories 46,621 25,875 - 72,496
Prepayments and deferred expenses 50,548 - (18,873) 31,675
Trade receivables 117,867 - - 117,867
Other receivables 31,780 - 18,873 50,653
Other current assets 5,796 - - 5,796
Prepaid income tax 2,434 - - 2,434
Cash and cash equivalents 131,837 - - 131,837

386,883 25,875 - 412,758
Assets held for sale 40,643 - - 40,643

Total current assets 427,526 25,875 - 453,401
TOTAL ASSETS 3,198,086 (25,930) - 3,172,156
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued capital 1,212,156 - - 1,212,156
Reserves 259,651 (19,287) - 240,364
Retained earnings (172,188) 5,425 - (166,763)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,299,619 (13,862) - 1,285,757
Non-controlling interests 49,001 (457) - 48,544

Total equity 1,348,620 (14,319) - 1,334,301
Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans and bonds 821,929 - - 821,929
Non-current lease liabilities 33,818 - - 33,818
Grants and subsidies 267,949 (7,617) - 260,332
Deferred tax liabilities 38,408 (3,516) - 34,892
Provisions 35,564 - - 35,564
Deferred income 151,910 - - 151,910
Other non-current amounts payable and liabilities 883 - - 883

Total non-current liabilities 1,350,461 (11,133) - 1,339,328
Current liabilities

Loans 234,191 - - 234,191
Lease liabilities 8,400 - - 8,400
Trade payables 78,567 - - 78,567
Advances received 51,745 - (9,837) 41,908
Income tax payable 6,171 - - 6,171
Provisions 19,818 (478) - 19,340
Deferred income 9,749 - 9,837 19,586
Other current amounts payable and liabilities 85,042 - - 85,042
 493,683 (478) - 493,205
Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale 5,322 - - 5,322

Total current liabilities 499,005 (478) - 498,527
Total liabilities 1,849,466 (11,611) - 1,837,855
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,198,086 (25,930) - 3,172,156

T
welve
 months 2021 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

146  /  213

Retrospective corrections of consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020:

31 December 2020
before restatement

Restatement 1 Restatement 2
31 December 2020

after restatement
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 176,077 (81,240) - 94,837
Property, plant and equipment 2,559,554 - - 2,559,554
Right-of-use assets 63,879 - - 63,879
Prepayments for non-current assets 40 - - 40
Investment property 5,183 - - 5,183
Non-current receivables 161,515 - - 161,515
Other financial assets 7,269 - - 7,269
Other non-current assets 2,788 - (2,787) 1
Deferred tax assets 6,431 - - 6,431

Total non-current assets 2,982,736 (81,240) (2,787) 2,898,709
Current assets

Inventories 33,110 32,878 - 65,988
Prepayments and deferred expenses 50,703 - (36,101) 14,602
Trade receivables 128,423 - - 128,423
Other receivables 47,468 - 36,101 83,569
Other current assets 67,365 - 2,787 70,152
Prepaid income tax 223 - - 223
Cash and cash equivalents 658,795 - - 658,795

986,087 32,878 2,787 1,021,752
Assets held for sale 473 - - 473

Total current assets 986,560 32,878 2,787 1,022,225
TOTAL ASSETS 3,969,296 (48,362) - 3,920,934
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued capital 1,658,756 - - 1,658,756
Reserves 269,769 (36,837) - 232,932
Retained earnings (86,164) 6,300 - (79,864)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,842,361 (30,537) - 1,811,824
Non-controlling interests 1,470 (1) - 1,469

Total equity 1,843,831 (30,538) - 1,813,293
Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Non-current loans and bonds 1,246,128 - - 1,246,128
Non-current lease liabilities 29,128 - - 29,128
Grants and subsidies 280,370 (3,261) - 277,109
Deferred tax liabilities 52,174 (6,439) - 45,735
Provisions 40,695 - - 40,695
Deferred income 164,413 - - 164,413
Other non-current amounts payable and liabilities 3,258 - (2,787) 471

Total non-current liabilities 1,816,166 (9,700) (2,787) 1,803,679
Current liabilities

Loans 15,476 - - 15,476
Lease liabilities 13,401 - - 13,401
Trade payables 51,693 - - 51,693
Advances received 42,644 - (3,592) 39,052
Income tax payable 7,738 (1,241) - 6,497
Provisions 30,399 (6,883) - 23,516
Deferred income 8,579 - 3,592 12,171
Other current amounts payable and liabilities 139,369 - 2,787 142,156

Total current liabilities 309,299 (8,124) 2,787 303,962
Total liabilities 2,125,465 (17,824) - 2,107,641
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,969,296 (48,362) - 3,920,934

T
welve
 months 2021 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

147  /  213

Retrospective corrections of consolidated SPLOCI for twelve months period ended 31 December 2020:

I-IV qtr. 2020

before
restatement

Restatement 1
I-IV qtr. 2020

after
restatement

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,215,355 - 1,215,355
Other income 7,735 - 7,735

Total revenue and other income 1,223,090 - 1,223,090
Purchases of electricity, natural gas and other services (702,591) (3,004) (705,595)
Salaries and related expenses (92,793) - (92,793)
Repair and maintenance expenses (34,072) - (34,072)
Other expenses (56,192) - (56,192)

Total (885,648) (3,004) (888,652)
EBITDA1 337,442 (3,004) 334,438

Depreciation and amortisation (113,374) - (113,374)
Write-offs, revaluation and impairment losses of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (5,930) - (5,930)
Revaluation of emission allowances (3,223) 3,089 (134)

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT1) 214,915 85 215,000
Finance income 2,414 - 2,414
Finance expenses (22,659) - (22,659)

Finance activity, net (20,245) - (20,245)
Profit (loss) before tax 194,670 85 194,755

Current income tax (expenses)/benefit (11,392) 1,241 (10,151)
Deferred tax (expenses)/benefit (14,016) - (14,016)

Net profit for the period 169,262 1,326 170,588
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 169,816 991 170,807
Non-controlling interest (554) 335 (219)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 90 - 90
Revaluation of emission allowances through other comprehensive income 17,550 (17,550) -
Change in actuarial assumptions 208 - 208

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total 17,848 (17,550) 298
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency (2,240) - (2,240)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, total (2,240) - (2,240)
Total other comprehensive income (loss) for the period 15,608 (17,550) (1,942)

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 184,870 (16,224) 168,646

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 185,084 (16,219) 168,865
Non-controlling interests (214) (5) (219)
Basic earnings per share (in EUR) 2.88 0.01 2.89
Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 2.88 0.01 2.89
Weighted average number of shares 59,037,855 - 59,037,855

T
welve
 months 2021 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

148  /  213

Retrospective corrections of consolidated statement of cash flows for twelve months period ended 31 December 2020:

I-IV qtr. 2020

before
restatement

Restatement 1 Restatement 2
I-IV qtr. 2020

after
restatement

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the period 169,262 1,326 - 170,588
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash flows:

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 122,535 - - 122,535
Impairment of property, plant and equipment, including held for sale  1,644 - - 1,644
Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 30 - - 30
Revaluation of investment property 112 - - 112
Fair value changes of derivatives 1,632 - - 1,632
Impairment/(reversal of impairment) of financial assets  1,813 - - 1,813
Income tax expenses/(benefit) 25,408 (1,241) - 24,167
Depreciation and amortisation of grants (9,161) - - (9,161)
Increase/(decrease) in provisions 12,359 (3,456) - 8,903
Inventory write-off to net realizable value/(reversal) 315 - - 315
Expenses/(income) of revaluation of emission allowances 3,223 (3,089) - 134
Emission allowances utilised (5,962) 5,962 - -
Loss/(gain) on disposal/write-off of assets held for sale and property, plant and

equipment 2,494 - - 2,494
Interest income (1,152) - - (1,152)
Interest expenses 20,228 - - 20,228
Other expenses of financing activities  1,169 - - 1,169

Changes in working capital:
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables and other amounts receivable (18,599) - (36,101) (54,700)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories, prepayments and other current and non-current

assets (52,903) (1,433) 36,101 (18,235)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, deferred income, advances received, other

non-current and current amounts payable and liabilities 17,618 - - 17,618

Income tax (paid)/received (9,591) - - (9,591)
Net cash flows from operating activities 282,474 (1,931) - 280,543
Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (303,377) 1,931 - (301,446)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, assets held for sale and

intangible assets 14,404 - - 14,404
Grants received 25,757 - - 25,757
Interest received 547 - - 547
Finance lease payments received 2,359 - - 2,359
Other increases/(decreases) in cash flows from investing activities (260,310) 1,931 - (258,379)

Net cash flows from investing activities (303,377) 1,931 - (301,446)
Cash flows from financing activities

Increase of share capital 450,000 - - 450,000
Transaction cost (11,033) - - (11,033)
Loans received 182,950 - - 182,950
Issue of bonds 295,457 - - 295,457
Repayments of loans (86,798) - - (86,798)
Lease payments (10,351) - - (10,351)
Interest paid (15,885) - - (15,885)
Dividends paid (72,528) - - (72,528)
Equity acquisition from non-controlling interest (35,727) - - (35,727)

Net cash flows from financing activities 696,085 - - 696,085
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) 718,249 - - 718,249
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the beginning of the period (59,454) - - (59,454)
Cash and cash equivalents (including overdraft) at the end of the period 658,795 - - 658,795

T
welve
 months 2021 interim report /  Financial statements  Contents »

All amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated

149  /  213

5 Intangible assets

Movement on the Group’s account of intangible assets is presented below:

 Patents and licences Computer software
Other intangible

assets
Goodwill

Servitudes and
security zones

In total

As at 31 December 2020 (restated) 1
Acquisition cost 312 30,182 56,679 4,927 34,634 126,734
Accumulated amortisation (249) (19,596) (12,052) -  -  (31,897)

Carrying amount (restated)1 63 10,586 44,627 4,927 34,634 94,837
Carrying amount at 1 January 2021 63 10,586 44,627 4,927 34,634 94,837

Additions 4 228 14,786 - 3,560 18,578
Reclassified (to) from property plant and equipment - 3,483 138 - -  3,621
Reclassifications (to)/from inventories - - (981) - -  (981)
Write-offs - - (2) - -  (2)
Reclassifications between categories - 7,963 (7,963) - -  -
Re-measurement of provision related to Rights to servitudes and security zones - - - - (4,627) (4,627)
Disposals - (4) - - - (4)
Acquisition through business combination (Note 29) - - 10,030 - - 10,030
Amortisation (24) (4,800) (2,593) - - (7,417)

Carrying amount at 31 December 2021 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035
As at 31 December 2021

Acquisition cost 310 40,702 72,588 4,927 33,567 152,094
Accumulated amortisation (267) (23,246) (14,546) - - (38,059)

Carrying amount 43 17,456 58,042 4,927 33,567 114,035

1 Part of the amounts do not agree with the interim condensed financial statements issued for twelve months period ended 31 December 2020 due to accounting policy changes. See more information disclosed in Note 4.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020 other intangible assets mainly comprise of rights to produce electricity with an incentive rate. During the I-IV qtr. of 2021 the Group acquired a wind/solar farm developing
company Altiplano Elektrownie Wiatrowe B1 Sp. z o. o. (Note 29) and as at 31 December 2021 the carrying amount of its right to produce electricity with an incentive rate with was EUR 10,030 thousand.